

No. 15-16909

In the
United States Court of Appeals
 for the **Fifth Circuit**

DOE I, DOE II, IVY HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V, DOE VI, CHARLES LEE, ROE VII, ROE VIII, LIU GUIFU, DOE IX, WEIYU WANG, and those individuals similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., JOHN CHAMBERS, FREDY CHEUNG aka Zhang Sihua, and DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
 for the Northern District of California, San Jose, No. 5:11-cv-02449-EJD.
 The Honorable **Edward J. Davila**, Judge Presiding.

**MOTION OF FORMER U.S. AMBASSADOR-AT-LARGE FOR WAR
 CRIMES ISSUES DAVID J. SCHEFFER FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS
 CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

WILLIAM J. ACEVES
(Counsel of Record)
 California Western School of Law
 225 Cedar Street
 San Diego, CA 92101
 (619) 515-1589
 wja@cwsl.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae David J.
 Scheffer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE MENS REA STANDARD FOR AIDING AND ABETTING UNDER BOTH CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ROME STATUTE OF INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT IS KNOWLEDGE 4

 A. The Mens Rea Standard For Aiding And Abetting Under Customary International Law is Knowledge..... 5

 B. The Mens Rea Standard for Aiding and Abetting Under the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court is Knowledge 10

 C. Recent Scholarly Review and Clarification Affirms that the Mens Rea Standard for Aiding and Abetting Under the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court is Knowledge..... 16

II. THE ACTUS REUS STANDARD FOR AIDING AND ABETTING UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW IS A SUBSTANTIAL MEANS STANDARD ONLY 20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Aziz v. Alcolac,
658 F3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....6

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.,
No. C99-02506 SI, 2006 WL 2455752 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006).....6

Cabello v. Fernández-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)6

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011),
vacated on other grounds,
527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

Doe v. Saravia,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)6

John Doe I, et al. v. Nestle USA, et al.,
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied, U.S. 562 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2016) (No. 15-349).....5

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2010).....6

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2nd Cir. 2009).....6

International Cases

Co-Prosecutors v. Kaing Guek Eav,
Case No. 001/18-07-2007/ECCC/TC, Judgement (July 26, 2010),
aff’d, 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/SC (Feb. 3, 2012).....7

Co-Prosecutors v. Nuon Chea and Khieu Samphan
Case No. 002/19-09-2007/ECCC/TC, Judgement (Aug. 7, 2014).....7

<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia July 29, 2004)	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Blé Goudé (Blé Goudé)</i> , Case No. ICC-02/11-2/11, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges Against Charles Blé Goudé (Dec. 11, 2014)	13, 14, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998)	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Mrkšić</i> , Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia May 5, 2009)	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntakirutimana</i> , Cases No. ICTR-96-10-A and ICTR-96-17-A, Judgement (Dec. 13, 2004)	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Orić</i> , Case No. IT-03-68-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia July 3, 2008)	7
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. For the former Yugoslavia Feb. 28, 2013)	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Jan. 23, 2014)	7, 22
<i>Prosecutor v. Stanisić and Simatović</i> , Case No. IT-03-69-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Dec. 9, 2015)	7, 10, 21, 22
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-T, Judgement (May 30, 2012)	7, 9, 10

Prosecutor v. Vujadin Popović,
 Case No. IT-05-88-A, Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib.
 for the former Yugoslavia Jan. 30, 2015)7, 8, 9

Rules, Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 13503

Amicus Curiae Brief of David J. Scheffer in Support of Appellants’ Opposition to
 Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*, *John Doe I, et al. v. Nestle, U.S.A.,*
et al., No. 10-56739 (9th Cir. Dec. 19, 2014)2, 3, 11
